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Note from the TSB

GENERAL INFORMATION

Lists annexed to Operational Bulletin

The following Lists* have been published by the TSB or BR as Annexes to the ITU Operational

Bulletin (OB):

OB No.

665

669

674

691

692

693

720

725

737

739

741

746

746

757

759

761

763

Various tones used in national networks (Supplement 2 to ITU-T Recommen-
dation E.180) (Position on 1 April 1998)

Five-letter Code Groups for the use of the International Public Telegram
Service (According to ITU-T Recommendation F.1 (03/98))

Status of Radiocommunications between Amateur Stations of different
countries (In accordance with optional provision No. 2731 of the Radio
Regulations) (Position on 15 August 1998)

Service Restrictions (Recapitulatory list of service restrictions in force relating
to telecommunications operation) (Position on 1 May 1999)

List of Telegram Destination Indicators (In accordance with ITU-T Recommen-
dation F.32) (Position on 15 May 1999)

List of Telex Destination Codes (TDC) and Telex Network Identification Codes
(TNIC) (Complement to ITU-T Recommendations F.69 and F.68) (Position on
31 May 1999)

List of Data Country or Geographical Area Codes (Complement to
ITU-T Recommendation X.121) (Position on 15 July 2000)

List of Names of Administration Management Domains (ADMD) (In
accordance with ITU-T F.400 and X.400 series Recommendations) (Position on
30 September 2000)

List of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC) (Complement to ITU-T Recom-
mendation Q.708 (03/99)) (Position on 1 April 2001)

List of ITU Carrier Codes (According to ITU-T Recommendation M.1400
(02/2000)) (Position on 1 May 2001)

List of Mobile Country or Geographical Area Codes (Complement to
ITU-T Recommendation E.212 (11/98)) (Position on 1 June 2001)

Access codes/numbers for mobile networks (According to ITU-T
Recommendation E.164 (05/97)) (Position on 15 August 2001)

List of Data Network Identification Codes (DNIC) (According to ITU-T
Recommendation X.121 (10/00)) (Position on 15 August 2001)

List of Issuer Identifier Numbers for the International Telecommunication
Charge Card (in accordance with ITU-T Recommendation E.118) (Position on
1 February 2002)

Dialling Procedures (International prefix, national (trunk) prefix and national
(significant) number) (In accordance with ITU-T Recommendation E.164
(05/97)) (Position on 1 March 2002)

List of International Signalling Point Codes (ISPC) (According to
ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/99)) (Position on 1 April 2002)

List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes (Complement to
ITU-T Recommendation E.164 (05/1997)) (Position on 1 May 2002)

For information, all lists will be updated by numbered series of amendments published in the ITU Operational Bulletin, and

will be reissued as necessary.

Furthermore, the lists can be consulted on line by subscribers (http://www.itu.int/itu-t/bulletin/index.html) in the ITU
document database, under the heading “Operational Bulletin and Lists annexed”.
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A

Approval of ITU-T Recommendations

By TSB AAP-25 of 16 February 2002 it was announced that the following ITU-T Recommen-
dations were approved, in accordance with the procedures outlined in ITU-T Recommendation A.8:

ITU-T Recommendation J.112 Annex B Amendment 1 (02/2002)

ITU-T Recommendation J.112 Annex C (02/2002): Data-over-cable service interface
specifications: Radio-frequency interface specification using QAM technique

ITU-T Recommendation J.121 (02/2002): Quality control protocol for Webcasting

ITU-T Recommendation J.160 (02/2002): Architectural framework for the delivery of time
critical services over cable television networks using cable modems

ITU-T Recommendation J.162 Amendment 1 (02/2002)
ITU-T Recommendation J.165 (02/2002): IPCablecom signalling transport protocol
ITU-T Recommendation J.170 (02/2002): IPCablecom security specification

ITU-T Recommendation J.171 (02/2002): IPCablecom trunking gateway control protocol
(TGCP)

ITU-T Recommendation J.172 (02/2002): IPCablecom management event mechanism
ITU-T Recommendation J.173 (02/2002): IPCablecom embedded MTA primary line support
ITU-T Recommendation J.174 (02/2002): IPCablecom Interdomain Quality of Service

ITU-T Recommendation J.185 (02/2002): Transmission equipment for transferring multi-
channel television signals over optical access networks by FM conversion

ITU-T Recommendation J.186 (02/2002): Transmission equipment for multi-channel
television signals over optical access networks by sub-carrier multiplexing (SCM)

Assignment of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC)
(ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/99))

Note from the TSB

At the request of the Administrations of Peru and the United Kingdom, the Director of the TSB

has assigned the following signalling area/network codes (SANC) for use in the international part of
the signalling system No. 7 networks of these countries/geographical areas, in accordance with ITU-T
Recommendation Q.708 (03/99):

SANC:

Country/geographical area or signalling network SANC
Peru 7-037
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland 6-254

Signalling Area/Network Code.

Code de zone/réseau sémaphore (CZRS).

Cédigo de zona/red de sefalizacion (CZRS).
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Legal time changes

Egypt
Communication of 23.1V.2002:

Telecom Requlatory Authority (TRA), Giza, announces that legal time in Egypt will be advanced
by 60 minutes from 25 April 2002 to 26 September 2002 and thereby will correspond to UTC +3.

Saint Pierre and Miquelon
Communication of 17.1V.2002:

France Telecom, Paris, announces that summer time in Saint Pierre and Miquelon occurred on
31 March 2002 at 0500 hours UTC and thereby corresponds to UTC -2.

Telephone Service

Netherlands Antilles (country code +599)
Communication of 11.IV.2002*:

The Bureau of Telecommunication and Post (Regulator), Curacao, announces the following
new telephone numbers in the Netherlands Antilles:

Locality New subscriber numbers Service

Curacao +599 9 690XXXX Mobile
+599 9 695XXXX

Contact:

E. Rhuggenaath

Bureau of Telecommunication and Post (Regulator)
Industrieterrein Groot-Davelaar 139-140

P.O. Box 2047

CURACAO

Netherlands Antilles

Tel:  +599 9 463 1700

Fax:  +599 9 736 5265

E-mail: e.rhuggenaath@burtel.an

*  This information cancels and replaces that published in ITU Operational Bulletin No. 761 of 1.IV.2002, page 5.

Bhutan (country code +975)
Communication of 8.1V.2002:

Bhutan Telecommunications Authority (BTA), Thimphu, announces the latest telephone
numbering plan in Bhutan:

Country Code Length of Area Code Length of Subscriber Number

+975 one digit six digits
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Operational Locality Area Subscriber Remark
Area Code Number Range
| Thimphu 2 32 XYYY X=0t09
33 YYYY*
34 YYYY*

Simtokha 2 35 XYYY X=0,1
Dechencholing 2 36 XYYY X=0,1
Taba 2 36 5YYY*
Kharsadrapchu 2 37 YYYY*
Basochu 2 47 XYYY X=0,1
Wangdue 2 48 XYYY X=0,1
Punakha 2 58 4YYY
Lingshi DAMA 2 67 00YY
Gasa 2 68 8YYY

Il Trongsa 3 52 XYYY X=0,1,2
Jakar 3 63 XYYY X=0,1,5
Chumey 3 64 XYYY X=0,1
Zhemgang DAMA 3 67 03YY
Zhemgang 3 74 XYYY X=0,1
Tingtibi 3 75 YYYY*

I Trashigang 4 52 XYYY X=0,1
Kanglung 4 53 5YYY
Lhuntse 4 54 5YYY
Tangmachu 4 54 6YYY
Rangjung 4 56 XYYY X=0,1
Wamrong 4 57 XYYY X=0,1
Khaling 4 58 XYYY X=0,1
Mongar 4 64 XYYY X=0,1
Sakteng DAMA 4 67 04YY
Gelpoyshing 4 74 4YYY
Trashi Yangtse 4 78 XYYY X=0,1
Tsenkharla 4 78 5YYY

IV Phuntsholing 5 25 XYYY X=0,1,2
Pasakha 5 26 XYYY X=0,1
Gedu/Tala/Padechu/ 5 27 XYYY X=0,1,2,3,46,7,9

Sinchekha

Lhamoi Zingkha 5 67 06YY
Samtse 5 36 5YYY
Gomtu 5 37 XYYY X=0,1
Chargary 5 38 XYYY X=0,1
Sibsoo 5 38 2YYY
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Operational Locality Area Subscriber Remark
Area Code Number Range

V Gelephu 6 25 XYYY =0,1
Suray 6 25 5YYY
Lodrai 6 2TYYYY*
Sarpang 6 36 5YYY
Tsirang(Damphu) 6 47 XYYY =0,1
Damphu DAMA 6 67 08YY
Dagana 6 48 XYYY =0,1
Dagapela 6 48 3YYY
Drujegang 6 48 7YYY
Panbang DAMA 6 67 09YY

VI S/Jongkhar 7 25 XYYY X=0,1
Deothang 7 26 XYYY X=0,1
Nganglam 7 27 YYYY*
Bangtar DAMA 7 67 10YY
Daifam DAMA 7 67 11YY
Nganglam DAMA 7 67 12YY
P/Gatshel 7 47 XYYY =0,1
P/Gatshel DAMA 7 67 13YY

VI Paro 8 27 XYYY =0,1
Drukgyel Dzong 8 23 YYYY*
Shaba 8 24 YYYY*
Ha 8 37 5YYY
Ha (Damthang) 8 37 1YYY
Chapcha 8 47 1YYY*
Wangkha 8 47 7YYY
Tsimasham 8 47 8YYY

Notes:
Y=0to9

*  To be implemented in the future.

Contact:

Mr Sangay Norbu

Switching Section

Bhutan Telecommunications Authority (BTA)
Ministry of Communications

THIMPHU

Bhutan

Tel:  +9752 322122

Fax:  +975 2 323 041

E-mail: snorbu@telecom.net.bt
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Cameroon (country code +237)
Communication of 27.11.2002*:
The Agence de Régulation des Télécommunications, Yaoundé, announces that the telephone

numbering plan in Cameroon is the seven-digit closed type (not including the country code +237) in
the following format:

Operator Existing number Digit to be added New number

Camtel (fixed telephony) 2 XXXXX 2 2 2X XXXX

30 XXXX 2 2 30 XXXX

31 XXXX 2 2 31 XXXX

32 XXXX 3 3 32 XXXX

33 XXXX 3 3 33 XXXX

34 XXXX 3 3 34 XXXX

35 XXXX 3 3 35 XXXX

36 XXXX 3 3 36 XXXX

37 XXXX 3 3 37 XXXX

38 XXXX 3 3 38 XXXX

39 XXXX 3 3 39 XXXX

4 XXXXX 3 3 4 XXXXX

MTN-Cameroon 6 XXXXX 7 7 6 XXXXX

(GSM telephone in the 7 XXXXX 7 7 7 XXXXX
mobile network)

SCM (Mobilis) 8 XXXXX 9 9 8 XXXXX

(GSM telephone in the 9 XXXXX 9 9 9 XXXXX
mobile network)

- Special service calls
Emergency call numbers remain unchanged until further notice.
— Calls to other countries

For calls from Cameroon to other countries, the international access code remains unchanged,
i.e. "00" in either the fixed or mobile telephone service.
— Calls to Cameroon from other countries
To call a subscriber in Cameroon from another country, dial the seven digits of the new
national number, as indicated in the table, after the country code for Cameroon (+237).
Contact:
Agence de Régulation des Télécommunications
B.P. 6132
YAOUNDE
République du Cameroun
Tel:  +237 2230380/ +237 223 2330
Fax:  +237 223 3748
E-mail: art@camnet.cm

*  See also ITU Operational Bulletin No. 750 of 15.X.2001, page 5.

China (country code +86)
Communication of 7.1V.2002:

China Telecommunications Corporation, Beijing, announces the following modifications to the
telephone numbering plan:

1. On 19 April 2002 at 1600 hours UTC, the subscriber telephone numbers of Huangzhong,
Huangyuan, Hainanzhou, Haixizhou, Haibeizhou, Yushuzhou, Guoluozhou, Huangnanzhou, Haidong,
Geermu in Qinghai Province will be changed from six to seven digits.

Name of City Old area code New area code Old numbers New numbers
Huangzhong 972 971 XXX XXX 2XXX XXX
Huangyuan 972 971 XXX XXX 2XXX XXX
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Name of City Area code Old numbers New numbers
Hainanzhou 974 XXXXXX BXXXXXX
Haixizhou 977 XXXXXX BXXXXXX
Haibeizhou 970 XXXXXX BXXXXXX
Yushuzhou 976 XXXXXX BXXXXXX
Guoluozhou 975 XXXXXX BXXXXXX
Huangnanzhou 973 XXXXXX BXXXXXX
Haidong 972 XXXXXX EXXXXXX
Geenmu 979 XXXXXX BXXXXXX

Remark: All the short numbers for public services remain unchanged.

There will be a six-month period of parallel dialling from 20 April 2002 to 20 October 2002.
After the parallel access period, calls to six-digit numbers will be routed to a recorded announcement,
asking callers to dial the new seven-digit number. The recorded announcements will be provided for a
six-month period from 20 October 2002 to 20 April 2003. After 20 April 2003, only new numbers will
be available.

2. On 19 April 2002 at 1600 hours UTC, the subscriber telephone numbers of Chengdu in Sichuan
Province will be changed from seven to eight digits.

Name of City Area code Old numbers New numbers

Chengdu 28

XXX XXXX XXX XXXX

There will be a six-month period of parallel dialling from 20 April 2002 to 20 October 2002.
After the parallel access period, calls to seven-digit numbers will be routed to a recorded
announcement, asking callers to dial the new eight-digit number. The recorded announcements will
be provided for a six- month period from 20 October 2002 to 20 April 2003. After 20 April 2003, only
new numbers will be available.

3. On 19 April 2002 at 1600 hours UTC, the subscriber telephone numbers of Suzhou in Jiangsu
Province will be changed from seven to eight digits.

Name of City Old area code New area code Old numbers New numbers
Suzhou 512 512 XXX XXXX BXXX XXXX
Suzhou 520 512 XXX XXXX BXXX XXXX
Wujiang 512 512 XXX XXXX BXXX XXXX
Changshou 520 512 XXX XXXX SXXX XXXX
Zhangjiagang 520 512 XXX XXXX 5XXX XXXX
Kunshan 520 512 XXX XXXX S5XXX XXXX
Taicang 520 512 XXX XXXX S5XXX XXXX

There will be a six-month period of parallel dialling from 20 April 2002 to 19 October 2002.
After the parallel access period, calls to seven-digit numbers will be routed to a recorded
announcement, asking callers to dial the new eight-digit number. The recorded announcements will
be provided for a six-month period from 20 October 2002 to 19 April 2003. After 19 April 2003, only
new numbers will be available.
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4. On 28 June 2002 at 1600 hours UTC, the subscriber telephone numbers of Shenzhen in
Guangdong Province will be changed from seven to eight digits. Numbers with leading digit “9" will

not be affected.

Name of City Area code Old numbers New numbers
Shenzen 755 2XX XXXX 82XX XXXX
755 3XX XXXX 83XX XXXX
755 4XX XXXX 84XX XXXX
755 SXX XXXX 25XX XXXX
755 BXX XXXX 26XX XXXX
755 TXX XXXX 27 XX XXXX
755 XX XXXX 28XX XXXX

There will be a six-month period of parallel dialling from 28 June 2002 to 28 December 2002.
After the parallel access period, calls to seven-digit numbers will be routed to a recorded
announcement, asking callers to dial the new eight-digit number. The recorded announcements will
be provided for a six-month period from 29 December 2002 to 28 June 2003. After 28 June 2003,
only new numbers will be available.

5. On 15 March 2002 at 1600 hours UTC, the area code of Guangshui in Hubei Province will be
changed as follows:

Name of City Old area code New area code
Guangshui 712 722
There will be a six-month period of parallel dialling from 16 March 2002 to
16 September 2002.
Contact:
Mr Liu Jinjing

International Telecoms Division

China Telecommunications Corporation
33, Er Long Road

100032 BEIJING, Xicheng District
China

Tel:  +86 10 6601 4222

Fax:  +86 10 6601 1250

E-mail: liujj@chinatelecom.com.cn

Colombia (country code +57)
Communication of 3.1V.2002:

The Ministerio de Comunicaciones, Bogota, D.C., in collaboration with the Telecommunication
Regulatory Commission, pronounced the Decree 25 of 11 January 2002 that adopts the National
Numbering Plan (NNP) and the Migration Plan that specifies the procedures for its introduction The
non-geographical numbering change will start as from 1 June 2002 and the numbering changes and
their new dialling procedures are described below.

. Non-geographical numbering plan
International Number Structure
The International Number is twelve digits in length, composed of:

Country Code (CC) (two digits) + National Destination Code (NDC) (three digits) + Subscriber
Number (SN) (seven digits)
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The numbering is classified in several categories according to the service provided:

Type of numbering NDC categories
Geographic numbering Geographic regions
Non-geographic numbering Networks

UPT
Services

The networks include the cellular mobile network, PCS and satellite mobiles, among others. The
NDC of the mobile network in the former plan was the digit 3. In the new plan, it increases by two
digits and is divided into two different NDC (one for Network A and the other for Network B). The
numbering of the freephone service, with ten digits structured 9800123456, migrates to
8000123456. The following table resumes the previous and new non-geographic NDC.

Previous NDC New NDC Service Description
3 310 Network A Cellular Telephony of Network A
operators: Comcel, Occel and Celcaribe
3 315 Network B Cellular Telephony of Network B
operator: Bellsouth
980 800 Freephone It applies to all freephone services
90X 90X Premium rate It applies to all premium rate services
947 947 Internet Access Numbering for Internet access

The new numbering plan implies the addition of two digits in the non-geographic NDC
numbering, as from 1 June 2002. The change in geographic numbering is planned for the month of
April 2004 and information will be provided on this in due time.

. Dialling plan
The dialling from abroad will change as follows:
- Before 1 June 2002

Situation Dialling Example

To mobile CC+ NDC + SN +57 3 6355550 Network A and
Network B

- As from 1 June 2002

Situation Dialling Example

To mobile CC+ NDC + SN +57 310 6355550 Network A and
+57 315 6355550 Network B

The non-geographic NDC change to three digits, the geographic NDC remain with one digit
until the next phase of the migration in 2004. The mobile NDC, currently defined, are 310 for
Network A and 315 for Network B. The NDC that are currently defined are 800, 900 and 947. For
future PCS operators, the NDC will be 300.

Contact:

Ministerio de Comunicaciones

Secretaria General

Edificio Murillo Toro

Carreras 7 y 8 - Calle No.13

BOGOTA D.C. 1

Colombia

Tel:  +57 1 344 3460

Fax:  +57 1344 3433 / +57 1 344 3434
E-mail: internac@mincomunicaciones.gov.co
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Egypt (country code +20)
Communication of 22.1V.2002:

Telecom Requlatory Authority (TRA), Giza, announces the entry into service of the following
subscriber number ranges in Egypt:

Exchange Area code New numbering range Date of entry into service
Sadfa 88 670000 - 675423 1.2002
Beni Rafea (E) 88 726000 - 726999 7.11.2002
El Azaiza (Abu Mohammed) 88 568000 - 568559 14.111.2002
Koom Abu Haghr 88 420000 - 420559 14.111.2002
Naga El Omda 88 567000 - 567239 14.111.2002
El Kharoba 68 690000 - 690255 4.1vV.2002
Zawiyet Kerdasa 84 250000 - 251599 [11.2002
El Adwa (E) 84 270000 - 272399 [11.2002
Dar El Salam (E) 84 650000 - 651599 111.2002
El Aziza (Awlad Mohamed) 88 568000 - 568559 111.2002
Nagae El Omda 88 567000 - 567239 111.2002
Koom Abu Hagr 88 428000 - 428599 [11.2002
Gezeret Shandawel 93 260000 - 262999 111.2002
Gezeret Tounes 93 290000 - 290895 111.2002
Beni Gamel (E) 93 950000 - 952999 [1.2002
Sohag 2 (E) 93 330000 - 354999 [11.2002
Shark Bahgor 96 960000 - 961499 111.2002
El Safeha 93 994000 - 994699 111.2002
Awlad El Sheik 93 868000 - 868499 111.2002
Shark El Kasheh 93 880000 - 882999 111.2002
El Raesiah (E) 96 572000 - 574999 111.2002
Awlad Negm 96 990000 - 990799 111.2002
Couse (E) 95 840000 - 849999 [11.2002
Hegaza (E) 95 830000 - 832599 111.2002
Garagous (E) 95 810000 - 812599 [1.2002
El Madamod 95 422000 - 422499 111.2002

Note: E = extension

Contact:

Telecom Regulatory Authority (TRA)
27 Mohie El Din Abu El Ezz Street

El Dokki
GIZA

Egypt

Tel: +20 2 760 6670
Fax: +20 2 337 3300
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Jordan
Communication of 15.1V.2002:

The Telecommunications Regulatory Commission (TRC), Amman, announces that as from
12 April 2002 all GSM mobile subscriber numbers, including pre-paid subscriber numbers of Fastlink’s
network (network code 79), will be extended from six to seven digits by adding digit “5" just before

the first digit of the old subscriber numbers.

Example:  Old number +962 79 654321
New number +962 79 5654321

Contact:

Telecommunications Regulatory Commission (TRC)
PO Box 850967

AMMAN 11185

Jordan

Tel: +962 6 586 2020 / +962 6 586 2027

Fax:  +962 6 586 3643

E-mail: trc@trc.gov.jo

Kyrgyzstan (country code +996)
Communication of 11.1V.2002:

State  Communications Agency, Bishkek, announces the following numbering plan for

Kyrgyzstan:
Country code +996
National format Area code + subscriber number (nine digits)
Area code Three to four digits
Subscriber number (SN) Five to six digits
Prefix for long-distance call 0
National long-distance operators 107
International prefix 00

International calls to Kyrgyzstan:

Automatic service (PSTN) Country code Area code ab Number
Kyrgyztelecom JSC +996 31 22,24, 25, 26 XXXXX
BITEL Ltd. +996 50 25 XXXXX
KATEL JV +996 51 77 XXXXX
SAIMA NET Ltd. +996 61 26 XXXXX
Ay Sat Systems +996 52 27,28 XXXXX

Contact Points: International switching Centre (Bishkek)
Tel: +996 312 662020
Fax: +996 312 500015

Semi-Automatic service:

Kyrgyzstan's international operator centre can be reached by dialling:
+996 + language digit + code 11 (language digit: 2 = English)

Test number: +996 312 500001
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List of main national area codes and subscriber number length

Locality Area code Length of subscriber number

Bishkek 312 Six digits

Belovodskoe 3131 Five digits
Kant 3132 Five digits
Kara-Balta 3133 Five digits
Sokuluk 3134 Five digits
Kemin 3135 Five digits
Kayndy 3137 Five digits
Chuy-Tokmok 3138 Five digits
Lebedinovka 3147 Five digits
Osh 3222 Five digits
Eski-Nookat 3230 Five digits
Aravan 3231 Five digits
Kara-Suu 3232 Five digits
Uzgen 3233 Five digits
Gulcha 3234 Five digits
Daroot-Korgon 3237 Five digits
Kara-Kulja 3239 Five digits
Talas 3422 Five digits
Kyzyl-Adyr 3456 Five digits
Bakay-Ata 3457 Five digits
Kok-Oy 3458 Five digits
Pokrovka 3459 Five digits
Naryn 3522 Five digits
At-Bashy 3534 Five digits
Kochkorka 3535 Five digits
Chaek 3536 Five digits
Baetovo 3537 Five digits
Batken 3622 Five digits
Sulukta 3653 Five digits
Pulgon 3655 Five digits
Isfana 3656 Five digits
Kyzyl-Kia 3657 Five digits
Jalal-Abad 3722 Five digits
Bazar-Korgon 3736 Five digits
Kazarman 3738 Five digits
Ala-Buka 3741 Five digits
Kerben 3742 Five digits
Kok-Jangak 3743 Five digits
Mailuu-Suu 3744 Five digits
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Locality Area code Length of subscriber number
Tash-Kumyr 3745 Five digits
Kara-Kul 3746 Five digits
Toktogul 3747 Five digits
Suzak 3748 Five digits
Kanysh-Kya 3749 Five digits
Karakol 3922 Five digits
Kadjysay 3941 Five digits
Ananyevo 3942 Five digits
Cholpon-Ata 3943 Five digits
Balykchy 3944 Five digits
Tup 3945 Five digits
Kyzyl-Suu 3946 Five digits
Bokombaevo 3947 Five digits

Locality Area code

Ala-Buka 3741

Ananyevo 3942

Aravan 3231

At-Bashy 3534

Baetovo 3537

Bakay-Ata 3457

Balykchy 3944

Batken 3622

Bazar-Korgon 3736

Belovodskoe 3131

Bishkek 312

Bokombaevo 3947

Chaek 3536

Cholpon-Ata 3943

Chuy-Tokmok 3138

Daroot-Korgon 3237

Eski-Nookat 3230

Gulcha 3234

Isfana 3656

Jalal-Abad 3722

Kadjysay 3941

Kant 3132

Kanysh-Kya 3749

Kara-Balta 3133

Karakol 3922
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Locality Area code

Kara-Kul 3746

Kara-Kulja 3239

Kara-Suu 3232

Kayndy 3137

Kazarman 3738

Kemin 3135

Kerben 3742

Kochkorka 3535

Kok-Jangak 3743

Kok-Oy 3258

Kyzyl-Adyr 3456

Kyzyl-Kia 3657

Kyzyl-Suu 3946

Lebedinovka 3147

Mailuu-Suu 3744

Naryn 3522

Osh 3222

Pokrovka 3459

Pulgon 3655

Sokuluk 3134

Sulukta 3653

Suzak 3748

Talas 3422

Tash-Kumyr 3745

Toktogul 3747

Tup 3945

Uzgen 3233

Non-geographic numbers:
Operator Service Number

BITEL Mobile GSM 50 2 XXXXXX
KATEL Mobile D-AMPS 51 7 XXXXXX
AYSAT SISTEMS Satellite 52 XXXXXXX
SAIMA Fixed 61 26 XXXXX
Home country direct 800

Contact:

State Communications Agency
Sovietskaya Street 7-b
720005 BISHKEK-5

Kyrgyzs
Tel:
Fax:
E-mail:
URL:

tan

+996 312 544 103
+996 312 544 105
nta@infotel.kg
www.sta.kg
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Malawi (country code +265)
Communication of 6.1V.2002:

Malawi Communications Regulatory Authority (MACRA), Blantyre, announces that Malawi
Telecommunications Limited (MTL) has commissioned new digital telephone exchanges under the
Blantyre City Rehabilitation and Extension Project.

The following exchanges are commissioned:

Exchange Numbering range Date

Chirimba 683 XXX 6.1V.2002
684 XXX

Newlands 657 XXX 6.1V.2002
658 XXX
659 XXX

Bangwe 655 XXX 7.1V.2002
656 XXX

Manase 637 XXX 7.1V.2002
638 XXX
639 XXX

Following introduction of these new numbering ranges, some subscriber numbers in Blantyre
will change.
A complete list of subscriber numbers may be requested from the following address:
The Manager
International Telecom Services Business Unit
Malawi Communications Regulatory Authority (MACRA)
P.O. Box 537
BLANTYRE
Malawi
Att: The Senior Telecomms Officer, International Carrier Relations
Tel:  +265677 872
Fax:  +265 620 820
E-mail: mtlir@leland-mw.org
URL:  www.leland-mw.org/mtl/

Mali (country code +223)
Communication of 16.1V.2002:

The Société des Télécommunications du Mali (SOTELMA), Bamako, announces the introduction
of a new numbering plan in the Republic of Mali as from 29 June 2002. Telephone network numbers
will change from six-digit to seven-digit numbers. The numbers of SOTELMA subscribers will be
preceded by the digit “2” or “6" depending on the type of network.

. Fixed network subscriber numbers

- Conventional network

All SOTELMA fixed network subscriber numbers will have the prefix 2.

Accordingly, to call a subscriber in the Bamako district or the regions of Kayes, Koulikoro,
Sikasso, Ségou, Mopti, Tombouctou, Gao, Kidal, it will be necessary to dial “2" followed by the
current six-digit number.

- Wireless local loop network (WASSA)

To call a WASSA subscriber, it will be necessary to dial “2” followed by the current six-digit
number.

. Mobile network subscriber numbers

- AMPS or 77 network

To call a fixed or mobile AMPS network subscriber, it will be necessary to dial “2" followed by
the current six-digit number.

- GSM mobile network (MALITEL)

To call a GSM mobile network subscriber, it will be necessary to dial “6” followed by the
current six-digit number.
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Tables showing changes in telephone network subscriber call numbers of Mali

A. Emergency and customer assistance services
Current numbers New numbers as from Service
29 June 2002
00 00 International access

Customer assistance services

10 120 Semi-automatic trunk

12 122 Directory inquiries

13 123 Fault reporting

14 124 Commercial inquiries

16 126 Semi-automatic international

Emergency Services

15 15 Health
17 17 Police
18 18 Fire brigade
B. Access numbers to Internet service provider
Current numbers New numbers as from Service
29 June 2002
760000 7250 Internet node SOTELMA
760001 7251 Malinet
760002 7252 CEFIB
760005 7255 Afribone
760006 7256 Bureaucratic service
760007 7257 Cyfed refer
760008 7258 Djom consulting
760100 7260 Datatech
760101 7261
760123 7263 Spider
760106 7266 RIB
760109 7269 I&D
760115 7265 Technolab
760112 7262 SIPRES
760123 7264 ARC informatique
C. Access numbers to Value added services
Current numbers New numbers as from Service
29 June 2002
11 7211 ILT prepaid service access
111 7222 TELTRADE prepaid service access
19 7299 Talking clock
232424 7220 MALIPAC
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Current numbers New numbers as from Service
29 June 2002
761500 7230
761400 7235 MINITEL
761700 7236
990101 7234 Son et lumiére server
222222 7200 Numéro vert (free phone)
22 36 89 7221 Information on supplementary services
2224 41 7223 Inquiries: Billing and voice telegram delivery

D. Correspondence table for subscriber numbers in the SOTELMA telephone network
District/Region Network type Existing numbers New numbers

Bamako Fixed 20 XXXX 220 XXXX
Conventional 21 XXXX 221 XXXX

22 XXXX 222 XXXX

23 XXXX 223 XXXX

24 XXXX 224 XXXX

25 XXXX 225 XXXX

26 XXXX 226 XXXX

27 XXXX 227 XXXX

28 XXXX 228 XXXX

29 XXXX 229 XXXX

Radio local loop 69 XXXX 269 XXXX

AMPS (fixed and mobile) 77 XXXX 277 XXXX

GSM Mobile (Malitel) 70 XXXX 670 XXXX

71 XXXX 671 XXXX

72 XXXX 672 XXXX

73 XXXX 673 XXXX

74 XXXX 674 XXXX

75 XXXX 675 XXXX

78 XXXX 678 XXXX

79 XXXX 679 XXXX

Segou Fixed 32 XXXX 232 XXXX
Conventional 33 XXXX 233 XXXX

34 XXXX 234 XXXX

35 XXXX 235 XXXX

36 XXXX 236 XXXX

37 XXXX 237 XXXX

38 XXXX 238 XXXX

39 XXXX 239 XXXX

Mopti Fixed 42 XXXX 242 XXXX
Conventional 43 XXXX 243 XXXX

44 XXXX 244 XXXX

45 XXXX 245 XXXX

46 XXXX 246 XXXX

47 XXXX 247 XXXX

48 XXXX 248 XXXX

49 XXXX 249 XXXX

52 XXXX 252 XXXX

56 XXXX 256 XXXX
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District/Region Network type Existing numbers New numbers

Kayes Fixed 53 XXXX 253 XXXX
Conventional 54 XXXX 254 XXXX

55 XXXX 255 XXXX

57 XXXX 257 XXXX

58 XXXX 258 XXXX

59 XXXX 259 XXXX

62 XXXX 262 XXXX

66 XXXX 266 XXXX

Sikasso Fixed 63 XXXX 263 XXXX
Conventional 64 XXXX 264 XXXX

65 XXXX 265 XXXX

67 XXXX 267 XXXX

68 XXXX 268 XXXX

82 XXXX 282 XXXX

86 XXXX 286 XXXX

Gao et Kidal Fixed 83 XXXX 283 XXXX
Conventional 84 XXXX 284 XXXX

85 XXXX 285 XXXX

87 XXXX 287 XXXX

88 XXXX 288 XXXX

89 XXXX 289 XXXX

Tombouctou Fixed 92 XXXX 292 XXXX
Conventional 93 XXXX 293 XXXX

94 XXXX 294 XXXX

95 XXXX 295 XXXX

96 XXXX 296 XXXX

97 XXXX 297 XXXX

98 XXXX 298 XXXX

Contact:

Société des Télécommunications du Mali (SOTELMA)
Direction Générale

Rue Karamoko Diaby

B.P. 740

BAMAKO

Mali

Tel: +223 22 7738 (after 29.V1.2002: +223 222 7738)
Fax: +223 22 9845 (after 29.VI.2002: +223 222 9845)

Philippines (country code +63)
Communication of 5.1V.2002:

The National Telecommunications Commission (NTC), Manila, announces that mobile access
codes 922 and 923 have been introduced for telecommunication operator DIGITEL.

International Dialling Format:  +63 922 XXX XXXX
+63 923 XXX XXXX.

Contact:

Mr Victor D. Cortina |l

International Facilities Management
DIGITEL, Philippines

Tel: +63 2 240 8598

Fax:  +63 2 395 0063

E-mail: victor.cortina@digitel.ph
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Dem. Rep. of the Congo (country code +243)
Communication of 5.1V.2002:

The Office Congolais des Postes et Télécommunications (OCPT), Kinshasa, announces the new
National Numbering Plan (NNP) to be applied by the new fixed network operator Congo Korea
Telecom s.a.r.l. “CKT".

The general structure of the plan will be as follows:

National prefix: 0
International prefix: 00

Locality Area code Seven-digit number
Kinshasa 1 30 XX XXX
31 XX XXX
35 XX XXX
36 XX XXX
37 XX XXX
38 XX XXX
Katanga 2 40 XX XXX
41 XX XXX
42 XX XXX
Bas-Congo 3 43 XX XXX
Bandundu 3 48 XX XXX
Kasai-Oriental 4 44 XX XXX
Kasai-Occidental 4 45 XX XXX
Equateur 5 46 XX XXX
Province Orientale 5 47 XX XXX
Nord-Kivu 6 476X XXX
477X XXX
Sud-Kivu 6 470X XXX
471X XXX
472X XXX
Maniema 6 473X XXX
474X XXX

The plan will initially be introduced in Kinshasa as from the first half of May 2002, and will
gradually be extended to other towns and cities on dates to be notified.

Administrations and Recognized Operating Agencies (ROAs) are requested to programme their
exchanges to allow immediate access to these numbers.

Contact:

Mr Casimir llunga Kazadi

Administrateur Directeur Technique des Télécommunications
Office Congolais des Postes et Télécommunications (OCPT)
Direction Générale des Télécommunications

Hotel des Postes

Bd du 30 juin

B.P. 7070

KINSHASA -1

Rép. dém. du Congo

Tel: +243 12 20716

Fax: +243 12 21147 / +243 12 21885
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Changes in Administrations/ROAs and other entities
or Organizations

Botswana
Communication of 18.1V.2002:
The Ministry of Works, Transport and Communications, Gaborone, announces that
Mrs Tebelelo Seretse has been appointed Minister of Works, Transport and Communications and that
Ms P. Venson is now Minister of Trade, Industry, Wildlife and Tourism.
Contact:
Ministry of Works, Transport and Communications
Private Bag 007
GABORONE
Botswana
Tel: +267 358 549
Fax: +267 313 309

Service Restrictions

Note from the TSB

See the recapitulatory List of service restrictions still in force published as an annex to
Operational Bulletin (OB) No. 691 of 1.V.1999 and the following subsequent communications
concerning new, modified or deleted service restrictions:

OB No.

692 Canada (p. 4), Morocco (p. 8), Tonga (p. 5).

694 Fiji (p. 5), Morocco (p. 9/10).

697 Finland (p. 5/6).

698 Angola (p. 18).

699 United Arab Emirates (p. 6), Malawi (p. 6),
Sweden (p. 9).

700 Slovenia (p. 9).

701 Australia (p. 7), United Arab Emirates (p. 12),
Singapore (p. 5), Trinidad and Tobago (p. 13).

702 Western Samoa (p. 6).

704 Finland (p. 13).

707 Germany (p. 3), Morocco (p. 5).

708 Germany (p. 9).

709 Uruguay (p. 8).

710 Germany (p. 19), New Caledonia (p. 19).

711 Slovenia (p. 8).

712 Maldives (p. 6), New Caledonia (p. 6).

713 Trinidad and Tobago (p. 38).

714 Germany (p. 6), Malawi (p. 12).

716 Norway (p. 17).

719 Denmark (p. 5).

722 Belize (p. 8).

723 Netherlands Antilles (p. 23-24), Australia (p. 8).
724 Barbados (p. 6), United Arab Emirates (p. 7),
New Caledonia (p. 9).

726 Australia (p. 13, 31), Finland (p, 12),

Indonesia (p. 16, 31), Japan (p. 12),
Malaysia (p. 12).
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OB No.

727 Lithuania (p. 6), Morocco (p. 5).
729 Netherlands Antilles (p. 9), Uruguay (p. 17/18).
731 Netherlands (p. 8).
733 Trinidad and Tobago (p. 19).
737 Belize (p. 8), Turks and Caicos Islands (p. 12).
739 Gibraltar (p. 13).
740 Vanuatu (p. 11).
741 Swaziland (p. 17).
742 Guyana (p. 14-15).
747 Trinidad and Tobago (p. 6).
748 Kenya (p. 4).
749 Barbados (p. 8).
750 Cyprus (p. 5-6).
751 Norway (p. 6), Singapore (p. 7).
753 Guyana (p. 8), Peru (p. 9).
754 Suriname (p. 4), Papua New Guinea (p. 5).
757 Portugal (p. 4), Maldives (p. 16).
758 Greenland (p. 7), Sweden (p. 7), Vatican (p. 8),
Peru (p. 9).
759 Cyprus (p. 7), Slovaquia (p. 5).
762 Greenland (p. 7).
Call-Back

and alternative calling procedures (Res. 21 Rev. PP-98)

Note from the TSB

Countries/geographical areas for which an information regarding “Call-Back and certain
alternative calling procedures not in accordance with the relevant regulations” has been published in
the ITU Operational Bulletin (No.):

Algeria (621), Netherlands Antilles (627), Saudi Arabia (629), Azerbaijan (663),
Bahrain (611), Belarus (616), Bulgaria (665), Burkina Faso (631), Burundi (607), Cameroon (671),
China (599), Cyprus (626), Colombia (602), Cook Islands (681), Cuba (632), Djibouti (614),
Egypt (599, 690), United Arab Emirates (627), Ecuador (619), Ethiopia (657), Gabon (631),
Guinea (681), Honduras (613), India (627), Jamaica (648), Japan (649), Jordan (652),
Kazakstan (619), Kenya (605), Kyrgyzstan (616), Kuwait (610), Latvia (617), Lebanon (642),
Madagascar (639), Malaysia (603), Malta (688), Morocco (619), Mexico (697), Monaco (749),
Niger (618), Nigeria (647), Uganda (603), Qatar (593), Dem. Rep. of the Congo (672),
Seychelles (631), Sudan (686), South Africa (655), Tanzania (624), Thailand (611), Turkey (612),
Viet Nam (619), Wallis and Futuna (649), Yemen (622).

In addition, the following countries/territories stated that the practice of “Call-Back” is
prohibited on their territory:

Bahamas, Belize, Botswana, Brazil, Brunei Darussalam, Cambodia, Central African Rep., Korea
(Rep. of), Costa Rica, Coéte d'lvoire, Fiji, Gambia, Ghana, Greece, Haiti, Hungary, Indonesia, Iran
(Islamic Republic of), Ireland, Israel, Lesotho, Lithuania, Macao China, The Former Yugoslav Republic
of Macedonia, Malawi, Mali, Mauritius, Moldova, Nicaragua, Oman, Pakistan, Panama, Papua New
Guinea, Paraguay, Peru, Philippines, Poland, Romania, Samoa, Slovakia, Slovenia, Suriname, Syria,
Chad, Tonga, Tunisia, Tuvalu, Venezuela.

This information is the result of a survey made by ITU-T Study Group 3 in accordance with
Resolution 21 (Rev. Minneapolis, 1998) of the Plenipotentiary Conference (Minneapolis, 1998) and
Resolution 29 of the World Telecommunication Standardization Assembly, WTSA-2000
(Montreal, 2000).

All the countries/territories which prohibit or allow the practice of “Call-back” are listed on the
ITU Website at the following address: http://www.itu.int/itudoc/itu-t/com3/callback/position.html
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AMENDMENTS TO SERVICE DOCUMENTS

ADD
coL
LIR

Abbreviations used

insert
column
read

page(s)

PAR paragraph
REP replace
SUP delete

List of International Signalling Point Codes (ISPC)
(According to ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/99))
(Position on 1 April 2002)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 761 - 1.VI1.2002)

(Amendment No. 2)

Country/ Unique name of
geographical the signalling point
area ISPC
P 5 Australia ADD
5-117-3
P 6 Austria ADD
2-133-1 Wien
P 21 Indonesia ADD
5-023-2 Intl SCCP-1
P 29 [taly 2-0034 SUP
2-003-4 Milano Via Fava, 20 20125
P 2224  [Italy

2-041-0 Milano/Via Montalbino 4

2-043-0 Milano/Via Visconti di
Modrone 12

2-044-7 Milano/Via Caldera 21

2-047-6 Milano/Via G. Murat 23

2-047-7 Roma/Via Bruxelles 79

2-049-7 Roma/Via Veneziani 58

2-050-0 Milano/Via Statuto, 4

2-051-4 Milano/Via Caldera 21

2-051-7 Bergamo/Via Monte Grappa 14

2-095-7 Verona/Via del Perlar, 24

2-157-0 Verona/Via Lungadiga
Galtarossa 8

2-157-1 Rozzano/20089 Milanofiori,
strada 4, edif. Q

2-157-2 Milano/Corso Lodi, 12

2-158-6 Torino Via Nizza, 262 int. 58 clo
Centro Lingotto

P 23 [ftaly 2-051-3 Viatel Global Com. LIR
2-051-3 Roma/Via llaria Alpi 79

Name of the signalling
point operator

Alpha Telecom Pty

CyberTron Telekom

PT. Natrindo Telepon Seluler

Blixer

2-041-0 / 2-043-0 / 2-044-7 | 2-047-6 / 2-047-7 / 2-049-7 / 2-050-0 / 2-051-4 /
2-051-7 / 2-095-7 / 2-157-0 / 2-157-1 / 2-157-2 / 2-158:6

LIR

Policom

Attiway

Grapes Network Services
Teleque

Teleque

Advanced Telecomm
Grapes Network Services
Grapes Network Services
King.com

Teleque

AGSM

PlaNETwork
PlaNETwork

Telegate lItalia

H3G
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P 23-24 Jtaly ADD

2-093-5 Telespazio S.p.A.
2-094-7 Telespazio S.p.A.
2-215-1 Acantho
2-2153 H3G
2-2154 Sinergie

P 31 Peru
7-037-0 Lima CIFSA Telecom. S.A.C.
7-037-1 Lima IDT Pert S.R.L.

P 40-44  United Kingdom LIR

2-074-2 LNSTP Telecentric Solutions Ltd

2-167-0 BMSTP Telecentric Solutions Ltd

2-174-6 uK2 Telecentric Solutions Ltd

2-176-4 UK2 Telecentric Solutions Ltd

2-178-1 Erith GMSC 1 (ER9) One 2 One Personal Communications Ltd
2-191-7 JM DMS (Lon) Jupiter Modes Ltd

P 44  United Kingdom ADD

2-211-5 UKPR GW1 GENWEB Ltd

4-255-0 LONDON 1 1st Rate Telecom Ltd

4-255-2 LONDON Nexcom Telecommunications
4-255-3 Belfast Switch 1 nevada tele.com

4-255-4 Digitalk Euro Alpha Telecom. Communications Ltd
6-255-1 London 1 3U Telecom AG

P 36 ADD Srilanka
4-026-6 Celltel 1 Celltel Lanka Private Limited

ISPC: International Signalling Point Codes.
Codes de points sémaphores internationaux (CPSI).
Cddigos de puntos de sefalizacion internacional (CPSI).

List of Signalling Area/Network Codes (SANC)
(Complement to ITU-T Recommendation Q.708 (03/99))
(Position on 1 April 2001)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 737 — 1.1V.2001)

(Amendment No. 19)

Numerical order ADD
P 12 6-254 United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
P 12 7-037 Peru

Alphabetical order ADD
P18 7-037 Peru
P 21 6-254 United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

SANC: Signalling Area/Network Codes.
Codes de zone/réseau sémaphore (CZRS).
Codigos de zona/red de sefalizacion (CZRS).
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List of Telex Destination Codes (TDC)
and Telex Network Identification Codes (TNIC)
(Complement to ITU-T Recommendations F.69 and F.68)
(Position on 31 May 1999)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 693 — 1.VI.1999)

(Amendment No. 3)

P 7 TDC 490, TNIC BN COL 3
REP Bahrain (State of) by Bahrain (Kingdom of)

List of Data Country or Geographical Area Codes (DCC)
(ITU-T Recommendation X.121)
(Position on 15 July 2000)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 720 - 15.VI1.2000)

(Amendment No. 2)

P5 Zone 4 Code 426 coL 3
REP Bahrain (State of) by Bahrain (Kingdom of)

List of Issuer Identifier Numbers for
the international telecommunication charge card
(in accordance with ITU-T Recommendation E.118)
(Position on 1 February 2002)

(Annex to ITU Operational Bulletin No. 757 — 1.11.2002)

(Amendment No. 6)

P20 Italy ADD

Country/ Issuer Effective
geographical Company Name/Address Identifier Contact date of
area Number usage
ltaly IPSE 2000 89 39 77 Mr Filippo Dallatorre X1.2001
Piazza del Caprettari 70 V. delle Testuggini, s.n.c.
| - 00186 ROMA | - 00134 ROMA
Tel: ~ +39 065799 5703 /
+39 335 127 8540
Fax:  +39 065 799 5820
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P 22 Kenya LIR

Country/ Issuer Effective
geographical Company Name/Address Identifier Contact date of
area Number usage
Kenya Safaricom Limited 89 254 02 Vitalis K. Olunga XI11.2000
Waiyaki Way Waiyaki Way
PO Box 46350 PO Box 46350
NAIROBI NAIROBI
Tel: +254 2 3272 3111
Fax:  +254 2 3272 3298
E-mail: volunga@safaricom.co.ke

Dialling Procedures
(International prefix, national (trunk) prefix and
national (significant) number)
(in accordance with ITU-T Recommendation E.164)
(Position on 1 March 2002)

(Annex to Operational Bulletin No. 759 - 1.111.2002)

(Amendment No. 1)

Country/geographical Code International National Prefix National (significant) | Note
area Prefix number

P Armenia  LIR

| Armenia | 374 | 00 | 0 | 7 digits | |

P 4 Cyprus LIR

| cyprus | 357 | 00 | | 8, 11 digits | 20 |

ADD Note 20: 11 digits for voice-mail services only.

P 4 Hungary LIR

Hungary 36 00 06 8 to 9 digits 21
E | [ 21 |

ADD Note 21: Subscriber numbers on the Public Switched Telephone Network (PSTN) and analogue
mobile network consist of 8 digits and those on the mobile network consist of 9 digits.
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164
assigned country codes

Note by the TSB

1. This List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes replaces the previous
one published as Annex to the ITU Operational Bulletin No. 717 of 1 June 2000. Since then,
various new assignments have been made, and they have been published in the ITU Operational
Bulletin up to No. 763 of 1 May 2002.

2. The actual List includes:

—a list of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order;
—al list of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — alphabetical order.

3. This List will be updated by numbered series of amendments published in the ITU
Operational Bulletin. Furthermore, the information contained in this Annex is also available on the
ITU home page http://www.itu.int/itu-t/bulletin/index.html and can be consulted by subscribers by
remote access.

4. Please address your comments, suggestions or modifications concerning this publication to
the Director of the TSB:

Tel: +41 22 730 5887
Fax: +41 22 730 5853
E-mail: tsbmail@itu.int

5.  The designations employed and the presentation of material in this List do not imply the

expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the ITU concerning the legal status of any
country or geographical area, or of its authorities.
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order

Country code
0

JEIC QU I\ K\ UK\ U UK U UK\ UK\ UK UK UL U O UK NG U UL K UK I I (U

20
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Reserved

Anguilla

Antigua and Barbuda

Bahamas (Commonwealth of the)
Barbados

Bermuda

British Virgin Islands

Canada

Cayman Islands

Dominica (Commonwealth of)
Dominican Republic

Grenada

Guam

Jamaica

Montserrat

Northern Mariana Islands (Commonwealth of the)
Puerto Rico

Saint Kitts and Nevis

Saint Lucia

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Trinidad and Tobago

Turks and Caicos Islands

United States of America

United States Virgin Islands
Egypt (Arab Republic of)

Spare code

Spare code

Morocco (Kingdom of)

Algeria (People's Democratic Republic of)
Spare code

Spare code

Tunisia

Spare code

Libya (Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya)
Spare code

Gambia (Republic of the)
Senegal (Republic of)

Mauritania (Islamic Republic of)
Mali (Republic of)

Guinea (Republic of)

Cote d'lvoire (Republic of)
Burkina Faso

Niger (Republic of the)

Togolese Republic

Benin (Republic of)

Mauritius (Republic of)

Liberia (Republic of)

Sierra Leone

Ghana

Nigeria (Federal Republic of)
Chad (Republic of)

Central African Republic
Cameroon (Republic of)

Cape Verde (Republic of)

Sao Tome and Principe (Democratic Republic of)
Equatorial Guinea (Republic of)
Gabonese Republic

Congo (Republic of the)
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Country code

243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
269
27
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290

291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
30
31
32
33
34
350
351
352

List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Democratic Republic of the Congo
Angola (Republic of)
Guinea-Bissau (Republic of)
Diego Garcia

Ascension

Seychelles (Republic of)

Sudan (Republic of the)
Rwandese Republic

Ethiopia (Federal Democratic Republic of)
Somali Democratic Republic
Djibouti (Republic of)

Kenya (Repubilic of)

Tanzania (United Republic of)
Uganda (Republic of)

Burundi (Republic of)
Mozambique (Republic of)

Spare code

Zambia (Republic of)

Madagascar (Republic of)
Reunion (French Department of)
Zimbabwe (Republic of)

Namibia (Republic of)

Malawi

Lesotho (Kingdom of)

Botswana (Republic of)

Swaziland (Kingdom of)

Comoros (Islamic Federal Republic of the)
Mayotte (Collectivité territoriale de la République frangaise)
South Africa (Republic of)

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Saint Helena

Eritrea

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Aruba

Faroe Islands
Greenland (Denmark)
Greece

Netherlands (Kingdom of the)
Belgium

France

Spain

Gibraltar

Portugal

Luxembourg
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Country code

353
354
355
356
357
358
359
36
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389

39
39
40
41

420

421

422

423

424

425

426

427

428

429
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

500

501

502

503

504

505

List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Ireland

Iceland

Albania (Republic of)

Malta

Cyprus (Republic of)

Finland

Bulgaria (Republic of)
Hungary (Republic of)
Lithuania (Republic of)

Latvia (Republic of)

Estonia (Republic of)

Moldova (Republic of)
Armenia (Republic of)

Belarus (Republic of)

Andorra (Principality of)
Monaco (Principality of)

San Marino (Republic of)
Vatican City State

Ukraine

Yugoslavia (Federal Republic of)
Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Croatia (Republic of)

Slovenia (Republic of)

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Group of countries, shared code
The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
Italy

Vatican City State

Romania

Switzerland (Confederation of)
Czech Republic

Slovak Republic

Spare code

Liechtenstein (Principality of)
Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Austria

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
Denmark

Sweden

Norway

Poland (Republic of)

Germany (Federal Republic of)
Falkland Islands (Malvinas)
Belize

Guatemala (Republic of)

El Salvador (Republic of)
Honduras (Republic of)
Nicaragua
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order

Country code

506
507
508
509
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
590
591
592
593
594
595
596
597
598
599
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
670
671

672
673

674
675
676
677
678
679
680
681
682
683
684
685
686
687
688
689
690
691
692
693
694
695

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Costa Rica
Panama (Republic of)

Saint Pierre and Miquelon (Collectivité territoriale de la République frangaise)

Haiti (Republic of)

Peru

Mexico

Cuba

Argentine Republic

Brazil (Federative Republic of)
Chile

Colombia (Republic of)

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)
Guadeloupe (French Department of)
Bolivia (Republic of)

Guyana

Ecuador

French Guiana (French Department of)
Paraguay (Republic of)

Martinique (French Department of)
Suriname (Republic of)

Uruguay (Eastern Republic of)
Netherlands Antilles

Malaysia

Australia

Indonesia (Republic of)
Philippines (Republic of the)

New Zealand

Singapore (Republic of)

Thailand

East Timor

Spare code

Australian External Territories
Brunei Darussalam

Nauru (Republic of)

Papua New Guinea

Tonga (Kingdom of)

Solomon Islands

Vanuatu (Republic of)

Fiji (Republic of)

Palau (Republic of)

Wallis and Futuna (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
Cook Islands

Niue

American Samoa

Samoa (Independent State of)
Kiribati (Republic of)

New Caledonia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
Tuvalu

French Polynesia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
Tokelau

Micronesia (Federated States of)
Marshall Islands (Republic of the)
Spare code

Spare code

Spare code
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Country code

696
697
698
699
7
7
800
801
802
803
804
805
806
807

808
809
81
82
830
831
832
833
834
835
836
837
838
839
84

850
851
852
853
854
855
856
857
858
859
86
870
871
872
873
874
875
876
877
878
879
880

881
882

883
884
885
886
887
888

List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Spare code
Spare code
Spare code
Spare code

Kazakstan (Republic of)
Russian Federation

International Freephone Service

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

International Shared Cost Service (ISCS)
Spare code

Japan

Korea (Republic of)

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Viet Nam (Socialist Republic of)
Democratic People's Republic of Korea
Spare code

Hongkong, China

Macao, China

Spare code

Cambodia (Kingdom of)

Lao People's Democratic Republic
Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

China (People's Republic of)

Inmarsat SNAC

Inmarsat (Atlantic Ocean-East)
Inmarsat (Pacific Ocean)

Inmarsat (Indian Ocean)

Inmarsat (Atlantic Ocean-West)
Reserved — Maritime Mobile Service Applications
Reserved — Maritime Mobile Service Applications
Reserved — Maritime Mobile Service Applications

Reserved — Universal Personal Telecommunication Service (UPT)

Reserved for national non-commercial purposes
Bangladesh (People's Republic of)

Global Mobile Satellite System (GMSS), shared code
International Networks, shared code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Reserved

Spare code

Reserved for future global service
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes — numerical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service

889 Spare code

890 Spare code

891 Spare code

892 Spare code

893 Spare code

894 Spare code

895 Spare code

896 Spare code

897 Spare code

898 Spare code

899 Spare code

90 Turkey

91 India (Republic of)

92 Pakistan (Islamic Republic of)

93 Afghanistan (Islamic State of)

94 Sri Lanka (Democratic Socialist Republic of)

95 Myanmar (Union of)

960 Maldives (Republic of)

961 Lebanon

962 Jordan (Hashemite Kingdom of)

963 Syrian Arab Republic

964 Iraq (Republic of)

965 Kuwait (State of)

966 Saudi Arabia (Kingdom of)

967 Yemen (Republic of)

968 Oman (Sultanate of)

969 Reserved - Reservation currently under investigation

970 Reserved

971 United Arab Emirates

972 Israel (State of)

973 Bahrain (Kingdom of)

974 Qatar (State of)

975 Bhutan (Kingdom of)

976 Mongolia

977 Nepal

978 Spare code

979 International Premium Rate Service (IPRS)

98 Iran (Islamic Republic of)

990 Spare code

991 Triallof a proposed new international telecommunication public correspondence
service, shared code

992 Tajikistan (Republic of)

993 Turkmenistan

994 Azerbaijani Republic

995 Georgia

996 Kyrgyz Republic

997 Spare code

998 Uzbekistan (Republic of)

999 Spare code
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order

Country code

93
355
213
684
376
244

1
1

54
374
297
247

61
672

43

994

973
880

375
32

501

229

975
591
387
267
55

673
359
226
257
855
237

238

236
235
56
86
57
269
242

682
506
225
385

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Afghanistan (Islamic State of)
Albania (Republic of)

Algeria (People's Democratic Republic of)
American Samoa

Andorra (Principality of)
Angola (Republic of)

Anguilla

Antigua and Barbuda
Argentine Republic

Armenia (Republic of)

Aruba

Ascension

Australia

Australian External Territories
Austria

Azerbaijani Republic
Bahamas (Commonwealth of the)
Bahrain (Kingdom of)
Bangladesh (People's Republic of)
Barbados

Belarus (Republic of)
Belgium

Belize

Benin (Republic of)

Bermuda

Bhutan (Kingdom of)

Bolivia (Republic of)

Bosnia and Herzegovina
Botswana (Republic of)

Brazil (Federative Republic of)
British Virgin Islands

Brunei Darussalam

Bulgaria (Republic of)
Burkina Faso

Burundi (Republic of)
Cambodia (Kingdom of)
Cameroon (Republic of)
Canada

Cape Verde (Republic of)
Cayman Islands

Central African Republic
Chad (Republic of)

Chile

China (People's Republic of)
Colombia (Republic of)
Comoros (Islamic Federal Republic of the)
Congo (Republic of the)
Cook Islands

Costa Rica

Céte d'lvoire (Republic of)
Croatia (Republic of)
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order

Country code

53
357
420
850
243

45
246
253

1
1

670
593
20
503
240
291
372
251
500
208
679
358
33
594
689
241
220
995
49
233
350
881
30
299

388
590

502
224
245
592
509
504
852
36
354
91
62
871
874
873
872
870
800
882

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Cuba

Cyprus (Republic of)

Czech Republic

Democratic People's Republic of Korea
Democratic Republic of the Congo
Denmark

Diego Garcia

Djibouti (Republic of)

Dominica (Commonwealth of)
Dominican Republic

East Timor

Ecuador

Egypt (Arab Republic of)

El Salvador (Republic of)

Equatorial Guinea (Republic of)
Eritrea

Estonia (Republic of)

Ethiopia (Federal Democratic Republic of)
Falkland Islands (Malvinas)

Faroe Islands

Fiji (Republic of)

Finland

France

French Guiana (French Department of)
French Polynesia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
Gabonese Republic

Gambia (Republic of the)

Georgia

Germany (Federal Republic of)
Ghana

Gibraltar

Global Mobile Satellite System (GMSS), shared code
Greece

Greenland (Denmark)

Grenada

Group of countries, shared code
Guadeloupe (French Department of)
Guam

Guatemala (Repubilic of)

Guinea (Republic of)

Guinea-Bissau (Republic of)
Guyana

Haiti (Republic of)

Honduras (Republic of)

Hongkong, China

Hungary (Republic of)

Iceland

India (Republic of)

Indonesia (Republic of)

Inmarsat (Atlantic Ocean-East)
Inmarsat (Atlantic Ocean-West)
Inmarsat (Indian Ocean)

Inmarsat (Pacific Ocean)

Inmarsat SNAC

International Freephone Service
International Networks, shared code
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order

Country code

98
964
353
972

39

1

81

962
7
254
686

82
965
996
856
371
961
266
231
218
423
370
352
853
261
265

60
960
223
356
692
596
222
230
269

52
691
373
377
976

1
212
258

95
264
674
977

31
599
687

64
505
227
234
683

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Iran (Islamic Republic of)

Iraq (Republic of)

Ireland

Israel (State of)

Italy

Jamaica

Japan

Jordan (Hashemite Kingdom of)
Kazakstan (Republic of)

Kenya (Republic of)

Kiribati (Republic of)

Korea (Republic of)

Kuwait (State of)

Kyrgyz Republic

Lao People's Democratic Republic
Latvia (Republic of)

Lebanon

Lesotho (Kingdom of)

Liberia (Republic of)

Libya (Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamabhiriya)
Liechtenstein (Principality of)
Lithuania (Republic of)
Luxembourg

Macao, China

Madagascar (Republic of)

Malawi

Malaysia

Maldives (Republic of)

Mali (Republic of)

Malta

Marshall Islands (Republic of the)
Martinique (French Department of)
Mauritania (Islamic Republic of)
Mauritius (Republic of)

Mayotte (Collectivité territoriale de la République frangaise)
Mexico

Micronesia (Federated States of)
Moldova (Republic of)

Monaco (Principality of)

Mongolia

Montserrat

Morocco (Kingdom of)
Mozambique (Republic of)
Myanmar (Union of)

Namibia (Republic of)

Nauru (Republic of)

Nepal

Netherlands (Kingdom of the)
Netherlands Antilles

New Caledonia (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
New Zealand

Nicaragua

Niger (Republic of the)

Nigeria (Federal Republic of)
Niue
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order

Country code

1
47
968
92
680
507
675
595
51
63
48
351

974
262
40

250
290

508

685
378
239
966
221
248
232
65
421
386
677
252
27
34
94
249
597
268
46
41
963
992
255
66
389
228
690
676

991

216
90

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Northern Mariana Islands (Commonwealth of the)
Norway

Oman (Sultanate of)

Pakistan (Islamic Republic of)
Palau (Republic of)

Panama (Republic of)

Papua New Guinea

Paraguay (Republic of)

Peru

Philippines (Republic of the)
Poland (Republic of)

Portugal

Puerto Rico

Qatar (State of)

Reunion (French Department of)
Romania

Russian Federation

Rwandese Republic

Saint Helena

Saint Kitts and Nevis
Saint Lucia

Saint Pierre and Miquelon (Collectivité territoriale de la République frangaise)

Saint Vincent and the Grenadines

Samoa (Independent State of)

San Marino (Republic of)

Sao Tome and Principe (Democratic Republic of)
Saudi Arabia (Kingdom of)

Senegal (Republic of)

Seychelles (Republic of)

Sierra Leone

Singapore (Republic of)

Slovak Republic

Slovenia (Republic of)

Solomon Islands

Somali Democratic Republic

South Africa (Republic of)

Spain

Sri Lanka (Democratic Socialist Republic of)
Sudan (Republic of the)

Suriname (Republic of)

Swaziland (Kingdom of)

Sweden

Switzerland (Confederation of)

Syrian Arab Republic

Tajikistan (Republic of)

Tanzania (United Republic of)

Thailand

The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia
Togolese Republic

Tokelau

Tonga (Kingdom of)

Trial of a proposed new international telecommunication public
correspondence service, shared code
Trinidad and Tobago

Tunisia

Turkey
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order

Country code

993
1
688
256
380
971
44

1
1

598
998
678
379
39
58
84
681
967
381
260
263
979
808

886
970
875
876
877
969
878
888
879
210
211
214
215
217
219
259
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
292

293
294
295
296
382
383
384

Country, Geographical area or Global service

Turkmenistan

Turks and Caicos Islands

Tuvalu

Uganda (Republic of)

Ukraine

United Arab Emirates

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
United States of America

United States Virgin Islands

Uruguay (Eastern Republic of)

Uzbekistan (Republic of)

Vanuatu (Republic of)

Vatican City State

Vatican City State

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)

Viet Nam (Socialist Republic of)

Wallis and Futuna (Territoire frangais d'outre-mer)
Yemen (Republic of)

Yugoslavia (Federal Republic of)

Zambia (Republic of)

Zimbabwe (Republic of)

International Premium Rate Service (IPRS)
International Shared Cost Service (ISCS)
Reserved

Reserved

Reserved

Reserved — Maritime Mobile Service Applications
Reserved — Maritime Mobile Service Applications
Reserved — Maritime Mobile Service Applications
Reserved — Reservation currently under investigation

Reserved — Universal Personal Telecommunication Service (UPT)

Reserved for future global service
Reserved for national non-commercial purposes
Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code

Spare code
Spare code
Spare code
Spare code
Spare code
Spare code
Spare code
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List of ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes - alphabetical order

Country code Country, Geographical area or Global service Note
422 Spare code
424 Spare code
425 Spare code
426 Spare code
427 Spare code
428 Spare code
429 Spare code
671 Spare code
693 Spare code
694 Spare code
695 Spare code
696 Spare code
697 Spare code
698 Spare code
699 Spare code
801 Spare code d
802 Spare code d
803 Spare code d
804 Spare code d
805 Spare code d
806 Spare code d
807 Spare code d
809 Spare code d
830 Spare code m
831 Spare code m
832 Spare code m
833 Spare code m
834 Spare code m
835 Spare code m
836 Spare code m
837 Spare code m
838 Spare code m
839 Spare code m
851 Spare code
854 Spare code
857 Spare code
858 Spare code
859 Spare code
883 Spare code
884 Spare code
885 Spare code
887 Spare code
889 Spare code
890 Spare code m
891 Spare code m
892 Spare code m
893 Spare code m
894 Spare code m
895 Spare code m
896 Spare code m
897 Spare code m
898 Spare code m
899 Spare code m
978 Spare code
990 Spare code
997 Spare code
999 Spare code
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Notes common to numerical and alphabetical lists of
ITU-T Recommendation E.164 assigned country codes

Notes:

a

Assignment of all 0XX codes is feasible since 31 December 2000. Assignment of some of these codes may be
possible as soon as 1 January 1997; this question is currently under study.

b Integrated numbering plan.
¢ Code shared between Mayotte Island and Comoros (Islamic Federal Republic of the).
d Wil be allocated only after all three-digit codes from groups of ten are exhausted.
e Associated with shared country code 878 for Universal Personal Telecommunications (UPT), the identification code
“10” has been assigned to the network of VISIONNng, +878 10.
f  Reserved for future use.
g Including Australian Antarctic Territory and Norfolk Island.
h  U.A.E.: Abu Dhabi, Ajman, Dubai, Fujeirah, Ras Al Khaimah, Sharjah, Umm Al Qaiwain.
i Including Christmas Island and Cocos-Keeling Islands.
j  Associated with shared country code 882, the following two-digit identification code reservations or assignments
have been made for the international networks of:
Applicant Network Country Code and Status
Identification Code
British Telecommunications Global Office Application +882 10 Assigned
plc
ST Telecommunications Pte Ltd| Asia Pacific Mobile +882 11 Reserved
Telecommunications (APMT)
MCIWorldCom HyperStream International (HSI) +882 12 Assigned
Data Network
Telespazio S.p.A. EMS Regional Mobile Satellite +882 13 Assigned
System
Verizon Global ATM Network +882 14 Assigned
Telstra Global international ATM Network +882 15 Assigned
United Arab Emirates Thuraya RMSS Network +882 16 Assigned
Administration
AT&T AT&T International ATM Network +882 17 Reserved
Telecom ltalia Telecom lItalia Global Network +882 19 Reserved
Asia Cellular Satellite (ACeS) Garuda Mobile +882 20 Reserved
Telecommunication Satellite
System
Cable & Wireless plc Cable & Wireless Global Network +882 22 Assigned
Sita-Equant Joint Venture Sita-Equant Network +882 23 Reserved
Telia AB Telia multinational ATM Network +882 24 Assigned
SBC Communications Inc. Global Data Network +882 26 Reserved
Williams Communications Inc. | Williams Communications Network +882 27 Reserved
Deutsche Telekom Deutsche Telekom multinational +882 28 Reserved
ATM network
Q-Tel (N2Z) Itd. (ex-World IT) SkyMessenger International +882 29 Assigned
Network
Singapore Telecom Global Reach Network +882 30 Reserved
Telekom Malaysia Global International ATM Network +882 31 Assigned
k  Associated with shared country code 881, the following one-digit identification codes have been reserved for /
assigned to the GMSS networks:
Network Country Code and Status
Identification Code
ICO Global Communications +881 0 and +881 1 Reserved
Ellipso +881 2 and +881 3 Assigned
Iridium Satellite LLC +881 6 and +881 7 Assigned
Globalstar +881 8 and +881 9 Assigned
I Reserved for the Palestinian Authority.
m Reserved for Recommendation ITU-T E.164 country code expansion.
n Associated with shared country code 388 for Group of countries, the following one-digit identification code has
been assigned to the network of ETNS (European Telephony Numbering Space) +388 3.
o Associated with shared country code 991, for trial, the three-digit trial identification code “001” has been

temporarily assigned until May 2002 to Neustar for ENUM ftrials, +991 001.
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Spare country codes of the list of ITU-T Recommendation E.164

Spare codes that may be allocated as country codes or global service codes
Spare codes with a note

280, 281, 282, 283, 284, 285, 286, 287, 288, 289

801, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 807, 809

830, 831, 832, 833, 834, 835 836, 837, 838, 839

890, 891, 892, 893, 894, 895, 896, 897, 898, 899

Spare codes without a note

210, 211, 214, 215, 217, 219

259

292, 293, 294, 295, 296

382, 383, 384

422, 424, 425, 426, 427, 428, 429

671, 693, 694, 695, 696, 697, 698, 699
851, 854, 857, 858, 859

883, 884, 885, 887, 889

978

990, 997, 0999
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